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Blanca S. Bayo, Director 

• 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

OFFICE OF niB PUBUC COUNSEL 

cJo The Floncla ~ 
Ill w ... Modioon St 

R.-.111 
Tal..,_, Flanda l'J99 I~ 

&50-4SI-9})() 

Octobert 22, 1997 

Div1sion of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Servlca Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are the ongmat and 15 cop1es 
of the Complaint Against LCI International by the Attorney General and the C111zens of 
Florida 

Please indicate the time and date of roca1pt on the enclosed dupl1cate of th1s teller 
and return it to our office. 

CJB.bsr 

Sincerely, 

Charles J Beck 
Deputy Public Counsel 

,... - Enclosures 

'>I 

/ 

Otb 



• • • 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

R I -. ' .. I I 0 ,1, ;1' ··: 

In re: Complaint of Robert A. Butterworth, ) 
At1omey General, and the Citizens or \he ) Docket 't ?I '103- TI.. 
State of Florida, by and lhrough Jack Shreve, ) 
Public Counsel, against LCI lnterndtlonal ) 
ror slamming David Howe m violation of Rule ) 

25-4.116, F.A.C. ) 

F1led October 22. 1997 

COMPLAINT AGAINST LCIINTERNATIONAL BY THE 
AUORNEY GENERAL ANP THE CI!!ZENS OF ELORIPA 

Pursuant to aec::tion 25-22 036, Flonda Administrative Code. Robert A ButteiWOtth 

Attorney General ("At1omey General"), and the Citizens of the State of Flonda, by and 

through Jack Shreve, Public Counael ("Citizens"), file this complaint against LCI 

International for violation of Rule 25-4 116, FIOflda AdminiStrative Code In support of th1s 

compl81tlt, \he At1omey General and the C111zens submit the follow1ng 

1. The Attorney Generalis the Ch1ef legal officer or the state, pursuant to Art 

IV, Sec. 4, Fie Con•t. The Attorney General's pnne~pla place or bus1ness and mailing 

address is as follows 

Robert A Butterworth, Attorney General 
M1chael A. Gross. Assistant Attorney General 
Offlce of the Attorney General 
PL-01 , The Capitol 
Tallahaaaae. FL 32399-1050 
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2. Section 350.0611 , Flonda Statutes (1995), authonzes the Pvbhc Counsel to 

appear in the name of the ttate or its citizens In any proceedmg or action before the 

Commission and to urgo therein any position wt'lich he or she deems to be In the pubhc 

interest. The Public Counsel's principle place or business and mailing address Is as 

follows· 

Jack Shreve, Public Counsel 
Charles J. Beck. Deputy Pulihc Counsel 
c/o The Flor1da Leglalature 
111 West Madiaon Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, Fl. 3.2399-1400 

3. LCIIntematlonalls an interexchange carrier certilicated by the Flonde Public 

Serv1oe Commlsalon. LCI lntematlooal ho:as. certificate of convenience no 4417 1ssued 

by the Flonda Public Servioe Commla11on 

4 On or about March 3, 1997. LCI lntemahonal. through 1ts employees and/or 

agents, changed the primary interexchange carrier of Mr. David Howe. of 925 langley 

Avenue. Pensaoola, FL. from MCI to LCIIntematlonal without the author1zct1on or consent 

01 Mr Howe. in violation of Rule 25-4 118(1 ). Flonda Admmistret111e Code 

5. LCI lntemattonal, through 111 employees and/or agents accomplished th1s 

unauthorized change in Mr. Ho\Ne't pnmary 1nterexchange carrier liy forgtng hts s1gnature 
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on a lettar of authorization. A copy of the letter of authonzatron Is attached to Lhr:l 

complarnl as Extublt 1 

6. Certain wrttten communications between Mr Ho.w end LCI international and 

Its Pgents are attached to this complalnt as Extllbit 2. A copy or the sworn testimony of Mr 

Ha.ve, provided before the Florida Public Setvrce CommlssiOfl in Pensacola, Fl.,flda, on 

October 8, 1997, is att.acned to this complarnt as Exhrbit 3 

7 The actions of LCIIntemational adversely affect the substantral Interests or 

the state of Florida, the Crtizena of Florida, and Mr. Howe bi' changing his pnmary 

interexchange carrier without authorizatiOfl. Complainants are unaware of any d isputed 

rssues of material fact 

8. Pursuant to Section 364 285(1 ), Flonda Statutes (1995), the Commrssron 

should Impose • penalty of $25,000 on LCIIntematrOflal for vrolatron of Rule 25-4 118( 1 ). 

Florida Administrative Code. 

J 
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WHEREFORE, the Attomey General and the Citizens request the Commission to 

impose a penalty of $25,000 on LCIIntemational for violation of Rule 25-4.118(1 ). Flonda 

Administrative Code. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT A. BUTIERWORTH 
Attorney General 

MICHAEL A. GROSS 
Assistant Attomey General 
Fla. Bar No. 0199461 

Office of the Attorney General 
PL-<l1 The Capitol 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

(850) 488-5899 
FAX (850) 488-6589 
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JACK SHREVE 
Public Counsel 

~'\ \'o-r.\1_ 
Charles J. Becl\ 
Deputy Public Counsel 
Fla. Bar No 217281 

Office of Pubhc Counsel 
cJo The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Mad1son Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-1400 

(904) 488-9330 
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CERDFICATE Of SERVICE 

Docket No. 970882-TL 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a oopy of the foregoing has been fumllhed by U S Ma11 

or ~livery to the following parties on ttus 22nd day of October. 1997 

Michael A Gross 
Asslatent Attorney General 
Department of Legal Atfalra 
PL-01 , The Capitol 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-1050 

Mr. Scott McMahon 
LCIIntematlonal Telecom Corp 
6160 Greeraboro Drive 
Suite 600 
Mclean, VA 22102 

Joseph A. McGlothlin 
McWhirter, Reevea, McGlothlin, 

Davidson, Blef & Bakaa, P.A. 
117 South Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

·--

Diana Caldwell. El(l 
Division of Appeals 
Flonda Public Serv1ce Comm1ss1on 
2540 Shumard Ol'lk Blvd 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

Martha Carter-Brown 
D1vis1on of Legal Serv1ces 
Flor1da Public Service CommiSSIOn 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850 

David P. Howe 
925 Langley Avenue 
Peraacola. FL 32504 

~1~~-
Charles J Beck 
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Mr. Law• •a Jone.a 
Oiredcl, Cui1Dmer Service 
LCihdem.alli 
.caso l.aketult Ccut 
Dubin, Olio 48018 

O..Mr.Jar..: 

• 
MM:h 11, 1987 

! have t.f .,. ec11wn1t1 fruidlidlltg expen.a with your cxg~~IID&i L ~~~~ dly 
on or about~ 3, 1887, l.._llallfel1ed from Mel long cia'Ma to LCI. This 
wa donne ,.._ my Ia 10uAI jgt nor 001 nnt. 

I first found olttlia .. 1 nmi~ epiMlde on M8n:h 10. 1897, when I entYed home 
8fter a~ hod'~. ~~Mg~J• my surpriM to ftnd that I wa being 
"we I corned" to along cilia a ca111i that a mens fifteen rrn.rtas bib e I h.:j 
l'l8'l* '-d ol. 

When I tnld to COl ad your COII ... JY, my flrlt COl act ,_ym• p!Oil lptty hung up 
on me. 1'1'111.,_ ., n~g ~ t.n mRd8a o1 nolle. 

My secoold 001118Ct. "Calvin", aand me thllt ..._are .. hOI...t COIJ'Ila•Y. wa 
would IWY'W '111m' ln)'OI._ • nw ~cane aftet 1 ~ that 1 for one 
knew the dil'fll•a betwMn A~;q~H~~I!ug a carrie~ n llami•*IG· 

' 
I haYe riOW ..... In .... II I ol one hour ol my time to COl led .. error made either 
by your CDI .. I'f orb agel Ita. 

llnbJnd to puraJe thla through the P\dc Service Col••• 'nion of F1ortda aa wei 
a the FCC DMrolt. M1ct¥w1 n W~ D.C. omc.. 
I .nt your ,.PY. 

Silx:at!lf yoe.n. 

DavldP. Howe 

.................... -~ 
t;Xtll81 T 2 



March 25, 1997 

DavidP. Ho~ 
925 LanaJey Ave. 
Pensacola, PL 32504 

Dear David P. Howe: 

• 

LCllntcmational Vllua your business and our goal is complete customer 

satisfaction. 

The Letter of Ascnc:Y (LOA) you have requc"~ is enclosed. 

If you have a.oy questlon.t ~Ina lhiJ mat~er, pleax eall 1·800-860-2255. 

Sincerely, 

So.ndr:l Steele 
CIIS'IOmer Servlc:c MWl.lier 

• I 

I ' 

4650 Lakeh\11'$1 Court • Du.b1.1n OH 43010 • o 14-7911.0000 
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Michael H. Chambm 

David Howe 
904-476-7188 

Dear Mr. Howe, 

July 17, 1997 

• 
5122 ~ S. Condon Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90056 
(213) 292-2977 

My name is Michael Chambers, I am an Independent Representative 
from Amcric&D Communications Network. R.e<:ently I received 
information that your long distance !l'efVices was inadvertently switched 
without your consent or knowledge. 

First of all, I would like to apologize for the confusion that h::: taken place. 
Through a referral your name was given out as someone who would be 
inW'ested in trying out the long distance service in an effort to assist me in 
my new business venture. I had no idea that you wen: WJAWare of such 
action. 

To clear this matter up, if you could be so kind as to sign this letter 
acknowledging that we have discussed this matter it would be well 
appreciated. 

Again, I apologize for this misunderstanding that this may have caused you. 
If I can be of any more assistance to you please do not hesitate to contact 
me at 213-292·2977. 



• • 
~a.L 
Michael R Chambers 

I have read the above information and aclcnowledge that Michael Chambers 
contacted me regarding the switched of my long distance service. 

Hollis Hancock 
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2 appeared aa a v i tneaa and,, avearinq to tell the truth, 

3 teatitied aa tollova: 

4 DIUO'l' lfti'DD'f 

5 WI~I IIORI David Hove., 925 Lanqley 

6 Avenue, Penaacola . 

7 Ky coaplaint invol ves LCI International. In 

8 Karch of thia pa.t year I received a notification troD 

9 th- velcoain9 ae to the vorldvide tina of LCI. This 

10 vas the first I bad ever beard ot the coapany, much 

11 lese havinq aiqne4 up tor their long distance. 

12 Ae Mr. Barber mentioned, I had apent 

13 nWieroua boura on the telephone trying to comaWlicata 

14 with people from LCI, tbe first 20 ainutaa on hold . I 

15 vaa finally connected vith an operator vho promptly 

16 hunq up on ••· Tbe next hour or so I was told 

17 repeatedly by a young aan at LCI that they ware an 

18 honorable coapany and tbay do not alam people. 

19 An4 eo I aaked tor their LOA authorizing 

20 vhat authorization they had to ahanqe my long distance 

21 carrier. They aupp1ied that within eeveral days, and 

22 aa H.r. Barbflr and Ka. Warren both had, I have a 

23 forgery of ay naae, aoaeona who hae never contacted 

24 me, obviously, beceuae at the tiae they had ay long 

25 diatanoe carrier aa AT,~, which I had not had AT'T ba . .. 
£XRlBlT 3 
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1 a long diatan~e carrier tor well over 10 years. 

2 Ky averaqe bil~ vas $35, which I haven't had 

3 a $35 telephone bill since I vas in collec;e ano 

4 callinq hoae collect. so it's told me, obviously, 

5 that there is raapant problaaa in tho industry, and I 

6 think a lot of that comes troa the tact that it ia a 

7 very fast and widely qroving field a~~ there ' s a lot 

8 ot coapetition out there. 

9 I cUd receive a letter from a gentleman who 

10 is an independent representative vho represents T~I 

11 and told me basically he heard I had been sla=med and 

12 wanted to clear things up and please sign this ao that 

13 I can cleetr ay netae. 

14 Part of the probl-. too, with thett i11 LCI 

15 is baaed in Virginia. Their billing and customer 

16 service is out of Ohio. The company thett is their 

17 representative tor aoliciti.ng long c11stance can:iora 

18 is in Detroit, and the qentleaan who sletaae~ mo lives 

19 in Los Anqelea. And so it is an extremely dittic~.:l t 

20 ti.Jie, I know, tor the coniJUIIer to go 1\bout the 

21 business of trying to track dovn and spend th~ time 

22 and effort that's necessary to find where these tolku 

23 are, how they go about d o ing things. 

24 How, the rules changes that have been 

25 mentioned roughly parallel What the Federal 

lPLOUDa PUliLJ:C 8DVICJI COIOU88IOJI 
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1 Comaunicatiora Coma! a a ion' • current rules are. Oml or 

2 the thinQs that was aantioned was the tact thet I 

3 vould receive a card, or I abould. currant rules 

4 apparently aay that I chould receive a card within 14 

5 days that let ma know that I have changed. 

6 I, tor one, received nothing troa LCI 

7 lattinq me knov that ay long distance carrier had bean 

8 changed. I vaa fortunate in that I found out about 

9 the chanqe tar quicker than apparently most heve. In 

10 changing the rules, a.nd apeuinq with Kate Smith at 

11 the PSC Staff Who vas very helpful to me in helpin~ me 

12 go through thia maze of conflicting information, the 

13 idea that I gat !rom PSC Stat! is that it enough 

14 p&opla oo:plain, it enough complaints are tiled 

15 againat a certain company, then their certificate or 

16 occupancy -- certificate ot whatever is pulled and 

17 t.hay canr.ot operata in the state of Florida . 

18 In the meantime, they pay tines. It's a 

19 slap on the vrist. It's a cost of doing businaaa. I 

20 think part ot the probl- could be cut-ad if the peoplo 

21 that are !ot'9inq ay nama as wall as others' names on 

22 docuaantatlon aa Ka. Warren said, va would be in 

23 jail tor that kind of thing -- I think they need t o be 

24 prosecuted and handle it like it is, which is a 

25 felony, and let thea• people qo to jail . Let them 
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1 inatead of writing me a letter and telling me they 

2 heard I had a problem, l~t them call me from the jail 

3 somewhere while they're doing their time tor forging 

4 my name . 

5 All of these dear people that are hero 

6 and I teel like it 1 • a very sJIUlll tip of the iceberg, 

7 because I don ' t think this meeting was very well 

8 pUblicized. Most ot UG are here bacause we are 

9 concerned. I think it's a wide-going problem . 

10 I pulled things oft tho Internet t.he other 

64 

11 night just to do a little research . There are 17,400 

12 and some odd hits regardin9 the word "slamming" on the 

13 Internet, and ao obviously it's a big problem out 

14 there that needs to be addrea~ed. 

15 Instead or slapping people on the wrist, 

16 let's give them a hetty tine, put them in jail tor 

17 forging documentation. I think that's the only way 

10 we're going to see a stop to this type of behavior. 

19 Thank you. 

20 OOXKXSSIOHBR DaaBOHI Let me ask you a 

21 question. You indicated that there should be some 

22 type or criminal prosecution. 

23 WITNW88 BOWZI Yes, sir. 

24 ~ssxo.za D&aSOHa That's something that 

25 is probably going to be discussed during this 

Ft.OaiDA l'tJBLIC S!RVXCJ! COKXIGSXOlf 
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1 rul•!IAting procaaa, but perhapa on the periphery, 

2 becauae the Public Service cowaiaaion doea not have 

3 any type ot criainal jurisdiction. It's juat not part 

4 ot what ve vera created by the legislature to do. 

s 1'1~1 JIOWII I unc1antanc1. 

6 OODIIIIODJt DIIUO•r But I think that the 

7 Attorney General perhaps is interested in that. Part 

8 ot the proble= ia, is that there -- as I understand 

9 it, is that there is -- currently in the law there ' s 

10 an exa.ption tor regulated utilities being subject to 

11 an agency like the Public Service Commission that 

12 oxempte the.m from soma o! the proaecution that 

13 normally could take place by the Attorney General 

14 tollts. 

15 I think that we're going to try to ~ork with 

16 the Attorney General to try to see it some changes 

17 need to be Jllade in that lav ao that those ex-ptions 

18 perhaps could be rewor~d or eliminated so that in 

19 flagrant situations that you just indicated, such as 

20 torqeri .. and thin9a ot that nature, it 1~·• 1n~1cated 

21 there needs to be some type of prosecution of that 

22 sort, that the avenue would at least be available to 

23 pursue that. I aasuae you would be in favor --

24 WITM&II 80 .. 1 Absolutely, air. These 

people are vorkin9 aa independent contractors. I have 

n.oUD& PUBLIC &&IYICI OOI!OCIIIIOJI 
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1 not spoken with the qentl~aan from Loa Angeles. Hy 

2 wife has. Rb a\Ddlation of the thinq ia that two 

66 

3 people who were vorkinq tor him -- it qoea farther and 

4 farther afield and it ' s tryinq ~o put a finqer on a 

5 snail almost, the ali.m.e trail you eal'l 1 t follow but 

6 two people workinq tor hia who -- he is working for ~n 

7 indepen~ent contreotor who ia aqain vorkinq for 

8 another independent contractor -- apparently went down 

9 throuqh the telephone book and juat copied people'• 

10 nameu and took it upon th ... elvea to for'9e LOAs so 

11 ~ey could qat tho~r thinq• avitcbed. 

12 Like I said, I h.ave not spoken vith the 

13 gentleman. That'• what ay wife has told •e that ahe 

14 has. But, no, I would be far in favor of that 

15 because -- and if regulated utilities do not -- the 

16 PSC or the Attorney General does not hove that 

17 authorization, tb .. e people are independent 

18 contractors; they are not requlated utilities . They 

19 answer to no one b .. ically, and I think they need to 

20 answer to someone. 

21 c::B&Zmmll JOBl180W1 Thank you ve1-y much. Any 

22 other question• for Mr. Bow•? Thank you. 

23 

24 

25 

o. noxa Charles Rehwinlcel. 
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